

To be Argued by:
HOWARD S. KRONBERG
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2021-00108
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 907005-18
Appellate Division—Third Department Docket No. 530047

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS
AND BROKERS OF NEW YORK, INC. *et al.*,
Petitioners-Respondents,

– and –

PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE AGENTS
OF NEW YORK STATE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

– against –

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

KEIDEL, WELDON & CUNNINGHAM, LLP
Attorney for Petitioners-Respondents
925 Westchester Avenue, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10604
Tel.: (914) 948-7000
Fax: (914) 948-7010
jkeidel@kwcllp.com
hkronberg@kwcllp.com
rgrande@kwcllp.com
jwaytowich@kwcllp.com

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of

APL 2021-00108

INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS AND
BROKERS OF NEW YORK, INC., et al.,

Petitioners-Respondents;
PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE AGENTS OF
NEW YORK STATE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Generally	1
B. The Core Issue of This Appeal – The Forest From the Trees.....	1
C. The Negation of <u>Murphy v. Kuhn</u> , Its Progeny & The Future	6
D. DFS Seeks to Usurp the Power of This Court as to the Common Law	9
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	12
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DEPARTMENT.....	13
RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT I	
THE AMENDMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	15
A. Appellant’s Argument Summarized	15
B. Our Response	15
1. Generally	15
2. “Recommendation”.....	16
3. “Best Interest”/ “Suitability”.....	19
RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT II	
ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE	
ULTRA VIRES –DFS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY	29
A. The Standard to Search the Record.....	29
B. The Law - Generally	29
C. The Law – The <u>Boreali</u> Test	30
D. Application Here	31
1. DFS Made Value Judgments	31

- 2. DFS Acted As The Legislature Writing On A Clean Slate32
- 3. The Legislature Tried To Reach Agreement On The Issue35
- 4. DFS Did Not Use Special Expertise To Develop The Regulation36

RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT III

- ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE
THE REGULATION VIOLATES “SAPA”37

RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT IV

- ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE
THE REGULATION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS44
- A. The Issue44
- B. The Law – The Test44
- C. Application.....45

RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT V

- NEGATION OF APPELLANT’S COMMENTS ON
PROCUREMENT51

- CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>164th Bronx Parking, LLC v. City of New York,</u> 20 Misc. 3d 796 (N. Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	23, 24
<u>Batas v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 281 A.D.2d 260 (1st Dep’t 2001)	50
<u>Boreali v. Axelrod,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Busker on the Roof Ltd. Partnership Co. v. Warrington,</u> 283 A.D.2d 376 (1st Dept. 2001)	17
<u>Catalanotto v. Commercial Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 285 A.D.2d 788 (3rd Dept. 2001).....	18
<u>Chaim v. Benedict,</u> 216 A.D.2d 347 (2nd Dept. 1995)	17
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</u> 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Chase Scientific Research, Inc. v. NIA Group, Inc.,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 20 (2001)	10, 17
<u>Dubbs v. Stribling & Assocs.,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 337 (2001)	49
<u>Erwig v. Cook Agency,</u> 173 A.D.2d 439 (2nd Dept. 1991)	17
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart,</u> 500 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<u>Griffin & Evans Cosmetic Mtkg. v. Madeleine Mono, Ltd.,</u> 73 A.D.2d 957 (2nd Dept. 1980)	49
<u>Grossman v. Baumgartner,</u> 17 N.Y.2d 345 (1966)	44
<u>Health Ins. Ass’n v. Corcoran,</u> 551 N.Y.S. 2d 615 (3rd Dept. 1990).....	35

<u>Hechter v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</u> 46 N.Y.2d 34 (1978).....	9, 11
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,</u> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	28
<u>Jewish Home & Infirmary v. Commr. of N.Y. State Dep’t of Health,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 252 (1994)	32, 34
<u>L.C.E.L. Collectibles, Inc. v. The American Ins. Co.,</u> 228 A.D.2d 196 (1st Dept. 1996)	17
<u>Levine v. Whalen,</u> 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976)	44
<u>Long v. State of New York,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 269 (2006)	29
<u>Matter of Jewish Memorial Hosp. v. Whalen,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 331 (1979)	45
<u>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah,</u> 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	30
<u>Matter of New York State Land Tit. Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,</u> 169 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dept. 2019)	46
<u>Matter of Indep. Ins. Agents & Brokers of N.Y. v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,</u> 195 A.D.3d 83 (3rd Dept. 2021).....	14
<u>Matter of Nicholas v. Kahn,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 24 (1979)	18, 32
<u>Mazgulski v. Lewis,</u> 118 Misc. 2d 600 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 96 A.D.2d 1154 (1st Dept. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 992 (1984).....	33
<u>Murphy v. Kuhn,</u> 90 N.Y.2d 266 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,</u> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	28
<u>New York State Ass’n of Counties v. Axelrod,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<u>New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,</u> 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Obomsawin v. Bailey, Haskell & Lalonde Agency, Inc.,</u> 85 A.D.3d 1566 (4th Dept. 2011)	17, 18
<u>Patsos v. First Albany Corp.,</u> 433 Mass. 323 (2001)	11
<u>People v. Smith,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 613 (1978)	26
<u>People ex rel. Cuomo v. First Am. Corp.,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	29
<u>Rabinowitz v. Kaiser-Frazer Corp.,</u> 111 N.Y.S.2d 539 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 1952)	49
<u>Rivera v. Nelson Realty, LLC,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 530 (2006)	7
<u>Robinhood Financial, LLC v. Galvin, et al.,</u> Massachusetts Superior Court, Civ #: 2184CV0084 (March 30, 2022)	10
<u>Russello v. United States,</u> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	34
<u>Screws v. United States,</u> 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	26
<u>Suter v. Artist M.,</u> 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	21
<u>Turner v. Municipal Code Violations Bur.,</u> 122 A.D.3d 1376 (4th Dept. 2014)	16
<u>Vestal v. Pontillo,</u> 183 A.D.2d 1146 (3rd Dept. 2020), <i>lv. denied</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 907 (2021)	7
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates,</u> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	27, 28

Statutes & Other Authorities:

17 C.F.R. 240.151-1 (2019).....42

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 30..... 52, 53

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224..... *passim*

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(e) 23, 26

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(e)(1).....26

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(g) 16, 20

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.4.....13

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.5.....13

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.8.....18

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.1(i)3

N.Y. Legis. Assemb. A2464A Reg. Sess. 2017-2018 (2017)35

N.Y. Legis. Assemb. A6933 Reg. Sess. 2015-2016 (2015)35

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law §30233

N.Y. Ins. Law § 30133

N.Y. Ins. Law § 308.....33

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1405(c)34

N.Y. Ins. Law § 210149

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2110.....33

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2118(b)(4)5

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2123.....33

N.Y. Ins. Law §§ 2401-2409 33, 34

N.Y. Ins. Law § 4224.....33

N.Y. Ins. Law § 4226.....33

N.Y. Ins. Law § 4228(d)52

N.Y. Ins. Law § 7813(l)34

NY SAPA § 202-a(3).....37

NY SAPA § 202-a(3)(c)	41
NY SAPA § 202-a(3)(c)(iv).....	38
NY SAPA § 202-a(3)(h)	42
NY SAPA § 202-b	43
N.Y. Senate Bill S2872A	35
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law §1202	4
Restatement [Second] of Torts § 286	7
